

HITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.2 IN I.A. NO.17 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.801 OF 1986

SUPREME COURT EMPLOYEES WELFARE ASSN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 26/02/2010 This Matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Indira Jaising, ASG
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Yatendra Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Saima Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The interlocutory application is disposed
of.

[Alka Dudeja]
Court Master

[Neeru Bala Vij]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

I.A. NO.2
IN
I.A. NO.17
IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.801 OF 1986

Supreme Court Employees Welfare
Association through its President

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India has brought to our attention the letter dated 9th February, 2010, received from the Under Secretary to the Government of India, which reads as under:

"I am directed to refer to your letter No.F.6/2009-SCA(I) dated 3.2.2009 on the subject cited above and to convey the sanction of the President to (i) modifying the effective date of the grant of non-functional scale of pay of Rs.8000-13500/- to the Senior Court Assistants/Court Associate/Editor of Paper Books/Cashier in the Supreme Court of India to 3.10.2003 and (ii) extending similar benefit to other officials of the Supreme Court of India placed in the pre-revised scale of Rs.6500-10500/-.

2. The expenditure involved shall be met out of the sanctioned budget of the Supreme Court of India.

3. This issues with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) vide their U.O. No.101/Dir(A)/10 dated 01.02.2010."

....2/-

- 2 -

We direct the respondents to give benefit of the aforesaid letter to the concerned employees of the Supreme Court as expeditiously as possible.

The interlocutory application is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
[DALVEER BHANDARI]

.....J.
[T.S. THAKUR]

New Delhi,
February 26, 2010.