

\2041

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.19 of 2016 in Writ Petition(s)(Civil) 801/1986

SUPREME COURT EMPLOYEES WELFARE ASSN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date : 18/11/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Agrawal,Adv.

(Applicant) Mr. E. C. Agrawala,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ankul C. Pradan, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Baid,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar,Adv.

Ms. Bimla Singh,Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar,Adv.

Ms. Somya Rathore,Adv.

Mr. M.K. Maroria,Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

Learned counsel for the respondent-Union of India has

placed on record a letter dated 26 th

September, 2016, received

by him from the Ministry of Law and Justice, Government of

India, pointing out that the grant of washing allowances/dress

maintenance allowance to the staff of Supreme Court at par with

the rates admissible to similarly placed officers/employees of

the Delhi High Court has been referred to a Committee which is

presently considering the issue. He prays for and is granted

three months&#39; time for the Committee to take a final decision

in the matter and file a report in this regard.

(MAHABIR SINGH)

(VEENA KHERA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER